disclosure on the particulars of the contingent liabilities would be seriously prejudicial to the interests of HES
and had therefore utilised the exemption from disclosure permitted under FRS 102 on these particulars.

32. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS – GROUP AND CHARITY

There are no material post balance sheet events that require to be adjusted in the financial statements or to
be disclosed.

116   Annual Report and Financial Statements

33. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – GROUP AND CHARITY

In the prior year to 31 March 2020, HES’s accounting policy for the recognition of membership income was
on a cash basis. As income for annual and life memberships partly relate to future years, the accounting
policy was changed to recognise membership income over the period to which it relates. Management
believe that this change in accounting policy provides more reliable and relevant information.

The prior year comparatives have been restated to reflect this change in accounting policy.
The impact on each financial statements line item affected is as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Consolidated statement of financial activity
for the year ended 31 March 2020

£000 £000 £000

Net expenditure – total (768) (44) (812)

Total funds brought forward – total 11,383 (1,278) 10,105

Total funds carried forward – total 12,582 (1,322) 11,260

Equivalent adjustments were made to income from charitable activities,
and the unrestricted total for each of the above.

Equivalent adjustments were also made to the charity statement of financial activities.

As previously
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2020 £000 £000 £000

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (34,501) (687) (35,188)

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year (8,109) (635) (8,744)

General reserve (11,273) (1,322) (12,595)

The adjustments to creditors above had equivalent impacts on net current liabilities,
total assets less current liabilities, and net assets. The adjustment to the general
reserve had an equal impact on unrestricted funds and total funds.

Equivalent adjustments were also made to the charity balance sheet

Annual Report and Financial Statements   117

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND

DIRECTION BY THE SCOTTISH MINISTERS

In accordance with Paragraph 13 of Schedule 1 of the Historic Environment

Scotland Act 2014, The Scottish Ministers hereby give the following direction.

1. The statement of accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2016,